Useable Retained Earnings
As of June 1, 2012

Total Water Sewer

Unrestricted Retained Earnings-May 31, 2011 $ 10,326,895 3§ 4,768,242 $ 5,558,653
Less:
Unrestricted Retained Earnings Used-FY 2012 Operating (425,434) (75,288) (350,146)
Unrestricted Retained Earnings Used-FY 2012 Capital (2,808,318) (2,268,318) (540,000)
Municipal Transfer Appropriation-FY 2012 - - -
Unrestricted Retained Earnings-May 3‘1, 2011 after :
utilization to balance FY 2012 budget & fund municipal transfer 7,083,143 2,424 636 4,668,507
Less:
Non-cash component of Unrestricted retained earnings (6,240,110) (3,441,052) (2,798,058)
Estimated Useable Retained Earnings |
Available 5/31/2011 . $ 853,033 $ (1,016,418) $ 1,869,449
Anticipated Earning for Fiscal Year Ended May 31, 2012 4,016,461 3,051,251 965,210
Estimated Useable Retained Earnings
Available 5/31/2012 $ 4865494 § 2,034,835 $ 2,834,650
Unresiricted Retained Earnings Used-FY 2013 Operating : 612,318 612,318 -
Unrestricted Retained Earnings Used-FY 2013 Capital 2,253,592 1,178,362 1,075,230

3 2,865910 § 1,790,680 $ 1,075,230

Estimated Useable Retained Earnings $ 2,003,584 § 244155 $ 1,759,429

08/10/2012 ’ Useable RE 7-30-2012 3:52 PM



RESOLUTION NO. WATER DIVISION
OLD BRIDGE MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY
RATE STRUCTURE
WATER DIVISION

Minimum/base quarterly charges are assessed each customer
regardless of metér size. The minimum quarterly charges are
currently $67.02 pexr quarter for the first 6,000 gallons.

The minimum/base gquarterly charges for the first 6,000
gallons used shall ke $69.37 commencing with all bil af
- August 15, 2012Z.

All gallonms consumed above 6,000 gallons are charged based on
the following rate structure:

A. GALLONS CONSUMEL CURRENT RATE EFFECTIVE RATE
QUARTERLY PER 1,000 PER 1,000
GALLONS GALLONS
AUGUST 15, 2012
Qver 6,000 to 20,000 $3.06 $3.17
Over 20,000 to 30,000 3.44 2.56
Over 30,000 to 40,000 3.74 3.87
Over 40,000 to 50,000 4.13 4.27
Over 50,000 to 60,000 4.46 4.62
Over 60,000 to 70,000 4.84 5.01
Over 70,000 to 80,000 5.28 5.46
Over 80,000 to 90,000 5.56 5.75
Over 90,000 to 100,000 5.88 5.09
Over 100,000 tc 110,000 6.24 6.46
Over 110,000 tc 120,000 6.58 65.81
Over 120,000 tc 130,000 6.95 7.19
Over 130,000 7.11 7.36
B. The minimum/base quarterly charge for multi-unit residential,

i
multi-unit commercial, or multi-unit lawn irrigation, or a
combination of the two classes of users serviced through a
single water meter shall be determined by the product of t
number of units by the minimum/base quarterly charge.

C. SENIOR CITIZENS/PERMANENTLY DISABLED
{As defined uncer N.J.S.A. 40:14B-22.2)
CURRENT RATE:
20% Reduction
on Base Rate
$55.50 per gtr.

D. FIRE FROTECTION SERVICES:
Fire Service Line Size
CURRENT RATE: PROPOSED RATE:
2 Inch 5 271.20 280.69
3 Inch 406.90 421.14
4 Inch 542.40 561.38
& Inch 1,084.75 1,122.72
8 Inch 2,021.30 2,082.05
10 Inch 3,242.30 3,355.78
12 Inch 4,721.20 4,88¢6.44
In addition to the above, an annual charge of $1.23(currently
1.19)per sprinkler head will also be applied.

CURRENT RATE:
Connection charge for fire
Sprinkler Installation: $2,472.00




53}

|

CURRENT RATE:
OFFICE SERVICE CHARGES:

1. Interest will bhe 1 1/2% per Month
charged from billing 18% per annum

date if not paid
within thirty (30}
days of its i1ssuance.

2. Water or Sewer Search $10.00
3. History or open item printout $ 5.00
4. Copy Service Legal Size s .07
5. Copy Service Letter Size $ .05
6. Shut-0Off/Turn-On
Eesidential CURRENT RATE
A, Between 7:00 A.M. & 3:30 F.M. Monday
through Friday ( Non-Holidays) § 35.00
BR. Between 3:30 P.M. & 12:00 A.M.
Weskdays Only $ 75.00
C. Between 12:00 A.M. & 8:00 A.M.
Nights, Weekends, & Holidays $150.00
D. Weekends and Holidays $150.00
Commercial & Residential
A. Between 7:00 A.M. & 3:30 P.M. Monday
through Friday ( Non-Holidays) § 70.00
B. Between 3:30 P.M. & 12:00 A.M.
Weekdays Only $150.00
C. Between 12:00 A.M. & 8:00 A.M.
Mights, Weekends, & Holidays $300.00
D. Weekends and Heolidays . $300.00
7. Water Tanker Truck
(Up to 1,000 gallons) $ 10.Q0
8. Charge for Returned
Checksas per NJSA 40:14B-20.2 $ 20.00
9. Request for Availability
of Water Service $ 50.00
10. Application for Individual
Lots - $ 75.00
11. Bacteria testing of new pipes. )
First sample per day $ 50.00
Each additional sample
per day $ 25.00
12. Final charge for change of ownership and
Final meter reading $ 25.00
FIELD SERVICE CHARGE: CURRENT RATE:
Equipment:
Backhoe: (Per Hour) $115.00
Service Truck: (Per Hour) 74.00
Dump Truck: (Per Hour) 74.00
LABOR:
Foreman: (Per Hour) 95.70
Operator: (Per Houx) 66.70
Laborer: (Per Hour) 66.70



()]

i

.

- 3 -

plus all parts and road restoration cost. The akove
labor rates will be charged at time and one-half atfter
3:30 p.m. on Weekdays and Saturdays, and double time for

Sundays and Holidays.

Wet Tap and Curlk Box Charges
Customer Service Flat Fee including labor, eguipment, and
material.

Lateral Size: CURRENT RATE:
i $2,180.00
i1/2" 2,380.00
2" 2,650.00

THMTTIAL SERVICE CONNECTION FEE AMD CONSTRUCTION WATER
FEE

1. Water Connection Fee
per Unit (ELCCU) $2,472.00
2 Construction water

per Unit (ELCU) 10.00

WATER METER PRICES:

5/8"™ x 3/4" $ 270.00
i 325.00
11/2" 510.00
2 655.00
3" 2,415.00
4 3,570.00

additional charge of $50.00 for Pressure Reducing Valve
f street pressure exceed 80 psi.

HYDRANT METER FOR CONSTRUCTION USE:

Water Meter at Designated Hydrant

. . CURRENT RATE:
1. Hydrant Meter

Deposit $1,000.00
2. Application Fee
(per 3 months) 50.00

Water used billed at regular rates.

(€3]

WET CUT:
CURRENT RATE:

1. Cut only,

Option #1 $2,000.00
BRANCH CUT SIZE:
A, 4" $6,070.00
B. &7 6,225.00
c. 8" 6,550.00
D. 10" 5,950.00
E. 12" 7,770.00



g O

LINE STOPPING:

1. Single Stor
Water Line Size:

a. 4" $4,440.00

h. 6" 4,645.00

c. 8" 4,850.00

Double Stop

Water Line Size:

a. 4" $8,835.00

b. 8&" 9,290.00

c 8" 9,705.00
Backflow Preventer Testing: $ 100.00
Meter Testing: $ 100.00

Test of meter at customer’s request (for each water ssrvice
meter having an outlet not exceeding one inch).

Developers Fee Table

A. Application Filing Fees for Major Applications
1. Application Fee: $75.00 per EDCU

Preliminary Escrow Fee: $50.00 per EDCU (52,000
: minimum} plus $500.00

N

2 Tentative Escrow Fee: Five percent (5%) of the
Construction Cost
($1,000 minimum} plus
$500.00

Final Escrow Fee: Five percent (5%) of the
Construction Cost for
estimated Review Fee
{$500.00 minimum) plus
ten percent (10%) of the
construction cost for
estimated Inspection Fee
($1,000.00 minimum plus
$1,500.00

1Y

5. Application for Extension: $250.00

6. Change of Ownership
Administrative Charge: $100.00

In certain applications, where Consulting Enginsers are
utilized to review or inspect the Applicant’s proposed
water system, the Applicant must pay for the Consulting
Engineer’'s Fees in addition to the standard Escrow Fees.
The Developer alsc must pay additional monies, during the
course of the project, to maintain sufficient balance in
the escrow account as determined by the Authority.

B. Application Filing Fees for Minor Applications

1. Application Fee £75.00 per EDCU

2. Escrowad Review Fee Ten percent (10%) of constructicn
cost estimate as determined by
the Authority Engineer ($5,000
minimum) .



MEMBER THE ASSOCIATED PRESS AND THE AMERICAN NEWSPAPER PUBLISHERS ASSOCIATION

Asbury Park Press
New Jersey Press Media Solutions
P.0. Box 677599
Dallas, TX 75267-7599

OLD BRIDGE MUA
RONNIE MORRIS,SECTY
CLIFFWOOD BEACH, NJ 077356105

July 24, 2012

Attn: CLERK
Acctt 073767 Order # 0101596929
AD# DATES AdvertisementDescription Publications ggl,‘_"liiz R"‘LENEER TOTAL AMOUNT
0101596929 HEARING 8/15 #3841 1 % 56 0.50 $28.00
7124112
Affidavit of Publication Charge 35.00
‘ TOTAL AMOUNT DUE 53.00
Check #
Date:

CERTIFICATION BY RECEIVING AGENCY

I HAVING KNOWLEDGE OF THE FACTS, CERTIFY AND DECLARE
THAT THE GOODS HAVE BEEN RECEIVED OR THE SERVICES
RENDERED AND ARE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE
SPECIFICATIONS OR OTHER REQUIREMENTS, AND SAID
CERTIFICATION 1S BASED ON SIGNED DELIVERY SLIPS OR
OTHER REASONABLE PROCEDURES OR VERIFIABLE
INFORMATION.

SIGNATURE:

TITLE: DATE.

CERTIFICATION BY APPROYAL OFFICIAL

| CERTIFY AND DECLARE THAT THIS BILL OR INVOICE 15
CORRECT, AND THAT SUFFICIENT FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE TO
SATISFY THIS CLAIM. THE PAYMENT SHALL BE CHARGEABLE TO:

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNT{S) AND AMOUNTS CHARGED: PO ff

SIGNATURE:

TITLE: DATE:

CLAIMANT'S CERTIFICATION AND DECLARATION:

| DO SOLEMNLY DECLARE AND CERTIFY UNDER THE PENALTIES OF THE LAW THAT THIS BILL OR INVOICE IS CORRECT IN ALL ITS PARTICULARS;

THAT THE GOODSHAVE BEEN FU

RMISHED OR SERVICES HAVE BEEN RENDERED AS STATED HEREIN; THAT NO BONUS HAS BEEN GIVEN OR

RECEIVED BY ANY P'ERS(,)ﬁ“QR PERSONS WITHIN THE KNOWLEDGE OF THIS CLAIMANT IN CONNECTION WITH THE ABOVE CLAIM; THAT THE
AMOUNT HEREIN STATE] IS,,ULJSTLY DUE AND OWING; AND THAT THE AMOUNT CHARGED IS A REASONABLE ONE.

s 24/2012 /f A~
AN L N

Date:
Signature:

Federal 1D #: 061032273
Official Position: Clerk

|4 g :
Kindly return a copy of this bill with your payment so that we can assure you proper credit.

3

EXHIBIT




Affidavit of Publication

Publisher's Fee $28.00 Affidavit $35.00

State of New Jersey } SS.

Monmouth/Ocean Cpunties

Personally appeared | ;Uf(/f /\L/é/!/(/)/ﬁ,)/\ _

Of the Asbury Park Press, a newspaper printed in Freehold, New Jersey and published in Neptune
in said County and State, and of general circulation in said county, who being duly sworn, deposeth and saith
that the advertisement of which the annexed is a true copy, has been published in the said newspaper

1 times, once in each 1ssue as follows:

7/24/1 2 [\y’)‘f Ka{'hle ~r
A “ =1
Y Public Stasa mf:dczn /\-
¥ SommiSsion Exnireg 5. - 20rS8Y 4

“ 15,2014 AD 2@12/ /
e,

, / / Sworn and subscribed bJore me, this
J ~J7Q\L( g /;\ /’\S@J 24 day of July, 2012

Notary Public of of New Jersey

TORHSAIP OF OLD BRIDGE

IEQAL NOTI
OLD BRIDGE MJNIUPAI UTILITIZS
AUTHORITY

The Oid Brides Municipal  Utilities
Au‘honty WI" Lmduc; S Pubhp Rate rr:gnn;
t

Sonterencs r«oom On~ Ol'J Bridge Plazs,
Old Brides, New Jersay.

The Public Rate r(r-annv shall perain to
raiz Changss for the Water Division of e
Old Bridgs Munidpal Utiliges = Authority. This
Hearing i for the purpees of 2 pass-thrcugh
rate on water intreasss from the Middigssx
Water Comparny, «guired by State Stat-
utz 40-14B-21 & and arty other rake
changss desmed nzCessary.

Thiz Public Rate Heaning is open to ths

public, and th: publit = invited to parbici-
oaL~
Guy Donatelhi
Executive Director
(328.00) 596825




Home News Tribune
New Jersey Press Media Solutions
P.O. Box 677589
Dallas, TX 75267-7599

OLD BRIDGE MUA

RONNIE MORRIS,SECTY

CLIFFWOOD BEACH, NJ 077356105 July 24, 2012

Attn: STEPHEN A FLOREK I

Acct#t 073787 Order # 0101597600
AD# DATES Adveriisement/Description Publications gg'ﬂi@% RAE%EEP TOTAL AMOUNT
0101597600 legal mnotice 1% 50 027 $13 50
7124112
Affidavit of Publication Charge 35.00
TOTAL ANMIOUNT DUE 48.50
Check #:

Date:

CERTIFICATION BY RECEIVING AGENCY

I HAVING KNOWLEDGE OF THE FACTS, CERTIFY AND DECLARE
THAT THE GOODS HAVE BEEN RECEIVED OR THE SERVICES
RENDERED AND ARE IN COMPLUANCE WITH THE
SPECIFICATIONS OR OTHER REQUIREMENTS, AND SAID
CERTIFICATION iS BASED ON SIGNED DELIVERY SLIPS OR APPROPRIATION ACCOUNT(S) AND AMOUNTS CHARGED.  P.0.#
OTHER REASONABLE PROCEDURES OR VERIFIABLE

CERTIFICATION BY APPROVAL OFFICIAL

| CERTIFY AND DECLARE THAT THIS BILL OR INVOICE 1S
CORRECT, AND THAT SUFFICIENT FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE TO
SATISFY THIS CLAIM. THE PAYMENT SHALL BE CHARGEABLE TO:

INFORMATION.
SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:
TITLE. DATE: : TITLE: DATE:

CLAIMANT'S CERTIFICATION AND DECLARATION:

] DO SOLEMNLY DECLARE AND CERTIFY UNDER THE PENALTIES OF THE LAW THAT THIS BILL OR INVOICE IS CORRECT IN ALL ITS PARTICULARS;
THAT THE GOODS HAVE BEEN FURNISHED OR SERVIGES HAVE BEEN RENDERED AS STATED HEREIN; THAT NO BONUS HAS BEEN GIVEN OR
RECEWED BY ANY PERSON OR PERSONSE WITHIN THE KNOWLEDGE OF THIS CLAIMANT IN CONNECTION WITH THE ABOVE CLAIM; THAT THE
AMOUNT HEREIN STATED 1§ JUSTLY DUE AND OWING, AND THAT THE AMOUNT CHARGED IS A REASONABLE ONE.

Date: July 24, 2012 Federal ID#: 061032273
Signature: __/ o7 s S : Official Position: _Clerk , "‘j
Kindly return & copy of this bill with your pavment ;CJ\fhat we can assure you proper credit.

EXHIBIT

4

/s )

2

LR




Affidavit of Publication

Publisher's Fee $13.50 Affidavit $35.00

State of New Jersey 1SS
Middlesex County

lv// ) R
Personally appeared // e Seos /—:» NN 4

Of the Home News Tribune, a newspaper printed in Freehold, New Jersey and published in East Brunswick
in said County and State, and of general circulation in said county, who being duly sworn, deposeth and saitl;
that the advertisement of which the annexed is a true copy, has been published in the said newspaper

1 times. once in each issue as follows:

71242

A.D. 2012
’\ﬁ/ X r\) \ \\ Sworn and subscriﬁ\ad\gefore me, this
— 3k ’\ Y 44 f s
>‘, NN, Q S }‘ \ @\ /L_NT,’)‘\-) 24 dayol July, 201z

T P——
Notary Public of New Jersey

OLD BRICEE MUNCPAL UTILTIES AUTHORITY

LEGAL NOTICE
The OId Bridgs Municipal Utilities Authorit}
will conduct a Public Heanng on Wao-
nasday, August 15, 6:30
¢zding the previously sgvertised 700 pom.
Reeular Mesting 3t the Old Bridge Municipai
Complex. Szcond Fioor -Co:»ffv-

i Brioge miazs, OIS

Raiz
2012

O

.
The Public Raw Hearing shall psrizin to rate
changss for the Yiate Division of ths
Brigpz  Municipsl  utilities Auvthority,  This
Heaning is for the puposs of 3 i i
ate on water increasss from U
Water Company. required by Sig
uez AD:14B-21 & 22, and any other rate
changes desmed neCessary.

1%
Guy Donatdli

Thie Public B nE 15 open to the pub- 1
-E*sd to pamitipars. Qﬁﬁc&
Evecutive Dirstior ) ?@ %

liz, and the o
{$13.50) 597600




Agenda Date: 07/18/12
Agenda ltem: 5A

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Ciinton Avenue, 3 Fioor
Post Office Box 350
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350
www.ni.gov/bpu/

WATER

ORDER ADOPTING INITIAL
DECISION/STIPULATION

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF MIDDLESEX )
WATER COMPANY FOR APPROVAL OF AN )
INCREASE IN RATES FOR WATER SERVICE AND )
OTHER TARIFF CHANGES )
) BPUDOCKET NO. WR12010027
) OAL DOCKET NO. PUC 01653-2012N

Parties of Record:

Stephen B. Genzer, Esq., Saul Ewing LLP, and Kenneth J. Quinn, Esqg., on behalf of
Middlesex Water Company, Petitioner _ :
Stefanie A. Brand, Esqg. Director, on behalf of the Division of Rate Counse!

Hesser G. McBride, Esq., Wilentz, Goldman & Spitzer P.A., on behalf of the Old Bridge
Municipal Utllities Authority

Kevin A. Conti, Esq., DeCotiis, FitzPatrick & Cole, LLP, on behalf of the Township of East
Brunswick and on behalf of Marlboro Township

BY THE BOARD":

On January 10, 2012, Middlesex Water Company (“Company” or “Petitioner”), a public utility of
the State of New Jersey filed with the Board of Public Utilities ("Board”) pursuant to N.J.S.A.
48:2-21, and N.JA.C. 14:1-5.11, 14:1-512 and 14:9-7.1 et seq,, a petition (“Petition”) to
increase rates for water service, to make other tariff changes, and to update the base
consumption and base costs which were established in the Company's prior base rate
proceeding and utilized when setting the Company’s Purchased Water Adjustment Clause
("PWAC”) in BPU Docket No. WR11010038. The Company also requested authority to
establish a Distribution System Improvement Charge (“DSIC").2 The Company requested a rate
increase of approximately $11.3 million or approximately 17.47% above the adjusted annual
level of present rate revenues for the test year ending June 30, 2012.

' Commissioner Joseph L. Fiordaliso did not participate.
2 pursuant to the Stipulation, the Company has withdrawn its request to establish a DSIC.




Motions to Intervene filed by the following parties, were unopposed and granted intervention
status — Marlboro Township (*Marlboro”), the Old Bridge Municipal Utilities Authority (“Oid
Bridge”) and the Township of East Brunswick (“East Brunswick”).

By this Order, the Board considers the Initial Decision recommending adoption of the Stipulation
of Settlement (“Stipulation”) executed by the Company, Board Staff, the Division of Rate
Counsel, Old Bridge, and East Brunswick (collectively the “Signatory Parties”, agreeing to an
overaii increase in revenues tofaling $8,100,000 representing a 12.70% increase over Company
revenues totaling $63,765,176. The Parties propose that these rates will be effective on July 18,
2012. Marlboro, while not a Signatory Party, submitted a letier indicating that it does not

oppose the settlement.

BACKGROUNDIPROCEDURAL HISTORY

For purposes of this petition, the Company serves approximately 59,000 water and wastewater
customers in the Townships of Edison and Woodbridge, the Boroughs of South Plainfield,
Metuchen and Carteret and the City of South Amboy in Middiesex County and the Township of
Clark in Union County. On a confract basis, the Company serves part of the Township of
Edison, the Boroughs of Highland Park and Sayreville, the Old Bridge Municipal Utilities
Authority, the Mariboro Township Municipal Utilities Authority and the City of Rahway. The
Company also services under a special contract basis for water treatment and pumping services

“the Township of East Brunswick.

As filed, the Company requested the increase in rates to become effective on February 21,
2012. By Order dated February 10, 2012, with an effective date of February 21, 2012, the Board
suspended the Company’s proposed rate increase until June 21, 2012. The Petitioner did not
seek interim rate relief pending final determination on the petition. ®

This matter was transmitted to the Office of Administrative Law (“OAL") on February 8, 2012,
and Administrative Law Judge (“ALJ") Leland S. McGee was assigned to hear the case. A Pre-
Hearing Conference (via telephpne) was convened by ALJ McGee on April 16, 2012.

After.proper notice, a public hearing in the service territory was held in Woodbridge, New Jersey
on the evening of May 16, 2012, at the Woodbridge Community Center. Two members of the
public provided comments that mainly focused on the adverse economic impact and financial
hardships for the average Middlesex Water Company ratepayer.

Subsequent to the public hearing, the Parties to the proceeding engaged in numerous
settlement negotiations and as a result of these discussions and extensive discovery, the
Signatory Parties reached a settlement on all issues. The parties subsequently executed a
Stipulation of Settlement (“Stipulation”).

On July 9, 2012, ALJ McGee issued his Initial Decision in this matter recommending adoption of
the Stipuiation executed by the Parties, finding that the Parties had voluntarily agreed to the
Stiputation and that the Stipulation fully disposes of all issues and is consistent with the law.

*0On July 3, 2012, the Petitioner indicated that it will not implement rates on an interim basis prior to the
Board’s July 18" public agenda meeting. .
2

BPU DOCKET NO. WR12010027

CAL DOCKET NO. PUC 01653-2012N



DISCUSSIONS AND FINDINGS

Among the provisions of the Stipulation?, the Signatory Parties recommend that the Company’s
base rates be increased by $8,100,000, representing a 12.70% increase over Company
revenues totaling 3$63,765,178. The Signatory Parfies further recommend a rate base of
$202,444,635 with a test year ending June 30, 2012, adjusted for known and measurabie
changes and that the Company be authorized a return on equity of 10.15%, a preferred stock
cost rate of 5.07% and a cost of debt rate of 4.67%, for an overall rate of return of 7.34%. The
overall rate of return is calculated by using the Company's current capital structure consisting of
51.00% long term debt, 0.29% preferred stock and 48.71% common equity ratios,

The Signatory Parties further recommend the following:

» All expenses associated with One Call mark-outs arising from the modifications to
' N.J.A.C. 14:2-1.1 et seq. effective October 15, 2007, shall be deferred by the Company.
The Company will recover those expenses with interest at the rate shown in the Federal
Reserve statistical release closest to January 1 of each year for seven (7) year constant
maturity treasuries plus sixty (60) basis points. The interest rate shall remain in effect for
a one-year period. At such time as the Company seeks recovery of these expenses,

any party may challenge the prudence of the level of such costs;

« The Company will file a Cost of Service Study in its next base proceeding. Upon the
filing of that Cost of Service Study, the Petitioner agrees to accommodate reasonable
requests to perform additional analyses utilizing the Company’s Cost of Service Study
model;

= The Signatory Parties agree that the Board should update the findings required by
N.JA.C. 14:9-7.1 et seq. related to the Company's PWAC. Those updated findings are
contained in Exhibit C hereto (which was also provided as Exhibit H to the Petition); and

» Once the rates emanating from this proceeding have been made effective, the Petitioner
has agreed not to seek an increase in its base rates for water service for two years from
the effective date. Specifically excluded from this agreement are the Petitioner's PWAC
rates, and DSIC rates, should the Board authorize the Petitioner to implement a DSIC at
a future date. :

The Signatory Parties agree that the tariffs, implementing the terms of this Stipulation should be
approved in their entirety. The tariffs reflect an increase of approximately 15.27% for General
Metered Service [Rate Schedule No. 1]. The tariffs also reflect the foliowing changes:

(a) The Private Fire Service rate [Rate Schedule No. 2] has been increased
approximately 0.80%°, and the Public Fire Service rate [Rate Schedule No. 3]

* Although described in the Order at some length, should there be any conflict between this summary and
the Stipulation, the terms of the Stipulation control, subject to the findings and conclusions in this Order.

® Please note that the Private Fire Service rate consists of a facilities charge and a consumption
component. The facilities charge has not been increased, and the consumption component has been
increased by approximately 15.27% (consistent with the increase to all General Metered Service
customers) to result in an overall increase to Private Fire Service customers of approximately 0.80%.

3
BPU DOCKET NO. WR12010027
OAL DOCKET NO. PUC 01653-2012N



has been revised to reflect that hydrant charges have been increased 2.95%
and inch foot charges have not been changed, resulting in'an overall increase of
2.00%; . :

(b) The Service Under Contract rate [Rate Schedule No. 5] has been increased
12.50%;

(c) The Special Contract Service rate [Rate Schedule No. 6] has been increased by
12.50%;

(d) The Transmission Service South River Basin rate [Rate Schedule No. 7] has
been increased 12.50%: and

(e) The Transmission Service Northeast Sector rate [Rate Schedule No. 8] has
been increased approximately 173.87%.

The Board is mindful of the impact any rate increase has on its customers. However, having
reviewed the record in this matter, including ALJ McGee's Initial Decision, the Stipulation, and
the letter from Marlboro indicating that it does not oppose the Stipulation, the Board FINDS that
the Signatory Parties have voluntarity agreed to the Stipulation, and that the Stipulation fully
disposes of all issues in this proceeding and is consistent with the law. In reaching this
decision, the Board must balance the needs of the ratepayer to receive safe, adequate and
proper service at reasonable rates, while allowing the utility the opportunity to earn a fair rate of
return. See FPG v. Hope Natural Gas, 320 U.S. 591 (1944); N.J.S.A. 48:2-21 and N.J.S.A,
48:3-1. Therefore, the Board FINDS the Initial Decision, which adopts the Stipulation to be
reasonable, in the public interest, and in accordance with the law. Therefore, the Board
HEREBY ADOPTS the Initial Decision and the Stipulation, attached hereto, including all
attachments and schedules, as its own, incorporating by reference the terms and conditions of
the Stipulation, as if they were fully set forth at length herein, subject to the following: '

a. The tariff sheets attached to the Stipulation containing rates and charges
~ conforming to the Stipulation and designed to produce the additional revenues
to which the Parties have stipulated herein are HERERY ACCEPTED; and

b. The stipulated increase and the tariff design allocations for each customer
classification are HEREBY ACCEPTED.

Based upon the forgoing, the Board HEREBY APPROVES an overall increase in revenues in
the amount of $8,100,000 representing a 12.70% increase over Company revenues totaling

$71,865,181.

The Board HEREBY ORDERS the Company to submit complete revised tarifs conforming to
the terms and conditions of the Stipulation and this Order within five (5) days from the date of

this Order.

BPU DOCKET NO. WR12010027
OAL DOCKET NO. PUC 01653-2012N



This Order shall be effective on July 20, 2012.

BY:

KhE 7 A

ROBERT M. HANNA

DATED: /7 // g/ Py BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES

PRESIDENT
(\Wv\x/ﬂ”\(«/w it /
JEANNE M. FOX NICHOLAS ASSELTA
MMISSIONER COMMISSIONER

ui/&w Qaia Hlds

RY-,ANNA HOLDEN

MMISSIONER
KRISTI IZZO
SECRETARY
| HEREBY CERTIFY that the within
document is a true copy of the original
in the files of the Board of Pubhc
Utilities  § /
5

- BPU DOCKET NO. WR12010027
OAL DOCKET NO. PUC 01653-2012N



In the Matter of the Petition of Middlesex Water Company for Approval of an Increase
In Rates for Water Service and other Tariff Changes
BPU Docket No. WR12010027
GAL Docket Mo. PUC 01653-2012N

SERVICE LIST

Steven B. Genzer, Esq. Geoffrey Gersten, DAG

Colleen A. Foley, Esq. Caroline Vachier, DAG

Saul Ewing, LLP Alex Moreau, DAG

One Riverfront Plaza, Suite 1520 Veronica Beke, DAG

Newark, NJ 07102 Department of Law and Public Safety
Division of Law

Kenneth J. Quinn, Esq. 124 Halsey Street, 5" Floor

General Counsel P.0. Box 45029

Middlesex Water Company Newark, NJ 07101

1500 Ronson Road
Iselin, NJ 08830

L. Mason Neely, CFO
Township of East Brunswick
1 Jean Walling Civic Center
P.O. Box 1081

East Brunswick, NJ 08816

Hesser G. McBride, Jr., Esq.
Wilentz Goldman & Spitzer, P.A.
80 Woodbridge Center Drive
Suite 900, Box 10

Woodbridge, NJ 07085

Kevin A. Conti, Esq.

DeCotiis, Fitzpatrick & Cole, LLP
Glenpointe Centre West

500 Frank W. Burr Boulevard
Teaneck, NJ 07666

Stefanie A. Brand, Director
Susan E. McClure, Esq.
Christine Juarez, Esq.
Division of Rate Counsel
31 Clinton Street

P.0O. Box 46005

Newark, NJ 07102

6 :
BPU DOCKET NO. WR12010027
OAL DOCKET NO. PUC 01653-2012N



RECEIVED

State of New Jerse 10 .
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE (A YB FJL 12 Pmiz 01

NJ BPU
INITIAL DECISKYNLROON

SETTLEMENT
OAL DKT. NO. PUC 01653-12 »
AGENCY DKT. NO. WR12010027

VM/O THE PETITION OF MIDDLESEX
WATER COMPANY FOR APPROVAL OF AN
INCREASE IN RATES FOR WATER
SERVICE AND OTHER TARIFF CHARGES,

Stephen B. Genzer and Kenneth J. Quinn, General Counsel, for petitioner

Middlesex Water C Company

Alex Moreau and Veronica Beke, Deputy Attorney Generals, for respondent

New Jersey Board of Public Utilities (Paula T. Dow, Attorney General of

New Jersey, attorneys)

Susan McClure, Esg. and Christine Juarez, Fsq., Deputy Rate Counsel, for

respondent Division of Rate Counsal (Stefanie A. Brand, Director, Division

of Rate Counsel)
Hesser G. McBride, Jr., Esq. Intervenor (Wilentz Goldman & Spitzer, PA)

Kevin Conti, Esq., Intervenor (DeCotils, FitzPatrick & Cole, LLP)

New Jsrsey is an Equal Opportunity Employsr



OAL DKT. NO. PUC 01653-12

Record Ciosed: July 8, 2011 Decided: July 9, 2011

BEFORE LELAKD S. MCGEE, ALJ:

On February 8, 2012, this matter was transmitted to the Office of Administrative
Law (OAL) for hearing as'a contested case pursuant to N.LS.A 52:14B-1 to-15 -and
N..JLS.A. 52:14F 1 to- 13. Hearing dates were scheduled on August 20, 21, 22 and 23,
2012. During the pendency of the case at the OAL, the parties reached a Setflement.
A Settlement Agreement was prepared and executed indicating the terms of the

agreement, which are incorporated herein by reference.
[ have reviewed the record and the terms of sefflement and | FIND-

1. The parties have voluntarily agreed to the settlement as evidenced by thair

agreement or their representatives’ agreement as set forth above.

2. The settlement fully disposes of all issues in cohtroversy and is consistent

with the law.

I CONCLUDE that this agreement meets the requirements of N.JA.C. 1:1-19 1
and that the settlement should be approved. | approve the setflement and therefore
ORDER that the parties comply with the settlement terms and that these proceedings

be concluded.

I hereby FILE my initial decision with the BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES for

consideration.



OAL DKT. NO, PUC 018653-12

This recommended’ decision may be adopted, modified or rejected by the
BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES, which by law is authorized to make a final decision in
this matter. If the Board of Public Utifities does not adopt, modify or reject this decision
within forty-five days and unless such time limit is otherwise extsnded, this

recommended decision shall become a final decision in accordance with N.J.S.A.

52:14B-10.

-

/‘/ ‘ ,/ /
July 9. 2012 4M L e T

DATE LELAND 8. MCGEE, ALJ

Date Received at Agency: 7/ II / ~ / QJ
s
moreTnD !‘,Nﬁ

JUL11 i /

GHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

Date Mailed to Parties:

Ir
Attachment



Stephen B, Genzer
Phone: (973)286-6712
Fax: (973)286-6812

sgenzer@savl.com

Wwyy saul.com
July 2, 2012
Via Hand Delivery

Honorable Leland S. McGee = «

Administrative Law Judge : ’_,
Office of the Administrative Law s o=
33 Washington Street | ;ga
Newark, NJ 07102 Rt
U =g

Re:  Inthe Matter of the Petition of Middlesex Water Company for Approval & =53

of an Increase in Rates for Water Service and Other Tariff Changes o ;E}

® =

BPU Docket No. WR12010027
OAL Docket No. PUC 01653-2012N

Dear Judge McGee:

Enclosed please find an original and two (2) copies of the Stipulation of Settlement which
has been executed on behalf of Petitioners, Staff of the Board of Public Utilities, the Division of
Rate Counsel, and intervenors, Old Bridge Municipal Utilities Authority and the Township of East
Brunswick, in the above-referenced matter, This Stipulation of Settiement fully resolves all issues
in this proceeding. Also, please note that Marlboro Township has provided a letter indicating that it

does not oppose the proposed settlement.

Lastly, the parties to this proceeding wish to have this matter heard by the Board of Public
Utilities at its July 18™ public agenda meeting, Therefore, Petitioners respectfully request that an
Initial Decision be issued as soon as possible. If Petitioners can assist the Court in any way, please

so advise.
Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Respectfully submitted,

Stephen B. Genzer

SBG/ig
Enclosures
cc: Attached Service List (w/encl., via Email and Regular Mail)

One Riverfront Plaza, Suite 1520 « Newark, NJ 07102-5426 « Phone: (973) 286-6700 « Fax: (573) 286-5800
Stephen B. Genzer - Newark Managing Partner

DELAWARE MARYLAND MASSACHUSETTS NEW JERSEY NEW YORK PENNSYLVANIA WASHINGTON, DC

A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY PARTNERSHIP



In the Matter of Middlesex Water Company for Approval
of an Increase in Rates for Water Service and Other Tariff Changes

Maria Moran, Director

Div. of Water & Wastewater
Board of Public Utilities

Two Gateway Center
Newark, NI 07102
maria.moran@bpu.state.nj.us

Michael Kammer

Board of Public Utilities '

44 South Clinton Ave., 9% F,
P.0. Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625
mike.kammer@bpu.state.ni.us

Charlene Good

Board of Public Utilities

44 South Ciinton Ave., 9™ FI.
P.O. Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625
charlene.good@bpu.state.ni.us

Charles Brobbey

Div, of Water & Wastewater
Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Ave,, 9% F.
P.O. Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625

charles.brobbevy@bpu.state.ni.us

Jim Kane, Legal Specialist
Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Ave., 9% FI.
P.Q, Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625
iim.kane®bpu.state.nj.us

Atinsola Martins

Div. of Water & Wastewater
Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Ave., 9% FI,
P.O. Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625

atinsola.martins@bpu.state.nj.us

Edward Hiott

Div. of Water & Wastewater
Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Ave., 9% Fl.
P.0. Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625
edward.hiott@bpu.state.ni.us

329322 6/28/12
labels

BPU Docket No, WR12010027

OAL Docket No. PUC 01653-2012N

Marco Valdivia, Chief

Bureau of Conservation &
Engineering

Div. of Water & Wastewater
Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Ave., 9™ FI,
P.O. Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625
marco.valdvia@bpu.state.ni.us

Justin Cederberg

Div. of Water & Wastewater
Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Ave,, 9% F,
P.O, Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625
justin.cederbera@bpu.state.ni.us

- Alex Mcreau, DAG
Division of Law
124 Halsey Street, 5% F,
P.O. Box 45025
Newark, NJ 07101
alex.moreau@dol.lps.state.ni.us

Veronica Beke, DAG

Division of Law

124 Halsey Street, 5% A,

P.C. Box 45029

Newark, NJ 07101
veronica.beke@dol.ips.state. nj.us

Geoffrey Gersten, DAG

Division of Law

124 Halsey Street, 5% F,

P.C. Box 45029

Newark, N1 07101 _
‘geoffrey.aerstein@dol. ps.state.ni.us

Jenique Jones, Paralegal

Division of Law

124 Halsey Street, 57 F,

P.O. Box 45029

Newark, NJ 07101
ienigue.jones@dol.lps.state.ni.us

Debra F. Robinson, Esg.
Division of Rate Counsel

31 Clinton Street — 11 Flgor
P.0O. Box 46005

Newark, NJ 07101
drobinso@rpa.state.nj.us

Susan E. McClure, Esq.
Division of Rate Counsel

31 Clinton Street - 11 Floor
P.O, Box 46005 -

Newark, NJ 07101
smcclure@rpa.state.ni.us

Christine Juarez, Esq.
Division of Rate Counse|

31 Clinton Street — 1 1% Fipor
P.O. Box 46005

Newark, NJ 07101

dluarez@rpa state.nj.us

Bernard Smalls, Legal Associate
Division of Rate Counsel

31 Clinton Street — 11® Floor
P.0. Box 46005 ’
Newark, NJ 07101
bsmalls@rpa.siate ni.us

Robert 1. Henkes

Henkes Consulting

7 Sunset Road i

Old Greenwich, CT 06870
rhenkes@optonline, net

Howard Woods, P.E,
Howard J. Woods, Jr. -

& Associates, 11C
138 tiberty Drive
Newton, PA 18940-1111
howard@howardwoods.com

‘Matthew 1. Kahal

Exeter Assodiates, Inc,

10480 Little Patuxent Parkway
Suite 300

Columbia, MD 21044

Phone: (410) 992-7500

Fax: (410) 922-3445
mkahal@exeterassociates.com




rian Kalcic

Excel Consulting

225 S. Meramet Avenue

Sufte 7207

St. Louis, MO 63105

Phone: (314) 725-2511

Fax: (314) 725-2022

exce). consuldno@sbcglobal. et
pauline M. Ahern, Vice President

AUS Consultants

155 Gaither Drive

Mount Laurel, NJ 08054

pahem@ausinc.com

Scott D. Fogelsanger
AUS Consujants |

155 Gaither Drive
Mount Laurel, NJ 68054

L. Mason Neely, CFO
Township of East Brunswick
1 Jean Walling Civic Center
PO, Box 1081

East Brunswick, NI 08816
finance@eastbrunswick.org

Hesser G. McBride, Jr., Esd.
Wwilentz Goldman & Spitzer, P.A,
a0 Woodbridge Center Drive
Sujte 900, Box 10

Woodbridge, NJ 07095

Kevin A. Conti, Esq.
DeCotiis, Fitzpatrick & Cole, LLP
Glenpointe Centre West
500 Frank W. Burr Boulevard
Teaneck, NJ 07666

Dennis W. Doll, President &
Chief Executive Officer
Middlesex Water Company
1500 Ronson Road

Iselin, NJ 08830

32932.1 6/28/12

A. Bruce O'Connor

V.P. & Chief Financial Officer
Middiesex Water Company
1500 Renson Road

© Isefin, NJ 08830-3020

aboconnor@middiesexwater.com

Kenneth J. Quinn, Esg.
Middlesex Water Company
1500 Ronson Road

Iselin, NJ 08830
kaguinn@middlesexwater.com

Colieen Foley, Esq.

Saul Ewing LLP

One Riverfront Plaza, 5™ Floor
Newark, NJ 07102

cfoley@saul.com

Stephen B. Genzer, Esq.

Saul Ewing LLP

One Riverfront Plaza, 5™ Floor
Newark, N1 07102

sgenzer@saul.com

-




STATE OF NEW JERSEY
BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES

IN THE MATTER OF MIDDLESEX BPUDOCKET NO. WR120610027

WATER COMPANY FOR APPROVAL : OAL DOCKET NO. PUC 01653-2012ZN
OF AN INCREASE IN ITS RATES :

FOR WATER SERVICE AND OTHER : STIPULATION OF SETTLEMENT
TARIFF CHANGES :

APPEARANCES:

Stephen B. Genzer, Esq. and Colleen A. Foley, Esq., Saul Ewing LLP, and Kenneth J,
Quinn, Esqg., on behalf of Middlesex Water Company, Petitioner

Alex Moreau, Deputy Atiomey General, and Veronica Beke, Deputy Attorney General,
(Jeffrey S. Chiesa, Atiorney General of New J ersey), on behalf of the Staff of the New
Jersey Board of Public Utilities

Susan McClure, Esq., Assistant Deputy Rate Counsel, and Christine juarez, Esq.,
Assistant Deputy Rate counsel, on behalf of the Division of Rate Counsel

Hesser G. McBride, Esq., Wilentz, Goldman & Spitzer P.A., on behaif of the Old Bridge
Municipal Utilities Authority :

Kevin A. Conti, Esq., DeCotiis, FitzPatrick & Cole, LLP, on behalf of the Township of
East Brunswick and on behalf of Marlboro Township

TO THE HONORABLE BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES:

This Stipulation of Settlement resolves all issues raised in BPU Docket No.
WR12010027 in which Middlesex Water Company (“Middlesex” or the “Company™) is seeking
an increase in rates for water service, and other specified t_ariff changes. The Parties that have
participated in these proceedings are as follows: Middlesex, the Division of Rate Counsel (“Rate
Counsel”), and the Staff of the Board of Public Utilities ("Staff”). Also participating in this

proceeding were the following entities who filed Motions io Intervene, which were not opposed



by the Company: Marlboro 'l;ownship (*Marlboro™), the Old ."Bridge Municipal Utilities
Authority (“Old Bridge”), and the Township of East Brunswick (“East Brunswick™).

As a result of an analysis of the petition, pre-ﬁled testimony and exhibits, several
conferences, negotiations, responses to information requests, and a public hearing held in the
service territory, the Signatory Parties to these proceedings have come to an agreement on the
issues in dispute in this matter, The Si gnatory Parties hereto agree and stipulate as follows:

The procedural history of this matter is as follows:

On January 10, 2012, Middlesex Waier Company, a public utility corporation of the State
of New Jersey, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 48:2-21, and N.J.A.C. 14:1-5.11, 14:1-5.12 and 14:9-7.1 et
seq., filed a petition to increase rates for water service, to make other tariff changes, and to
update the base consumption and base costs which were established in the Company’s prior base
rate proceeding and utilized when setting the Company’s purchased water adjustment clause
(“PWAC”) in BPU Docket No. WR11010038. The Company also requested authority to
establish a Distribution System Improvement Charge (“DSIC™). The Company requested a rate
increase of approximately $11.3 million or approximately 17.47% above the adjusted annual
level of present rate revenues for the test year ending June 30, 2012,

The Board transmitted the matter to the Office of Administrative Law (*OAL™) and
Administrative Law Judge Leland S. McGee was assigned to hear the case. On February 10,
2012, the Board entered an Order suspending thg proposed rates until June 21, 2012. A Pre-
Hearing Conference (via telephone) was convened by Judge McGee on April 16, 2012. After
proper notice, a public hearing in the service territory was held in Woodbridge, New Jersey on
the evening of May 16, 2012, at the Woodbridge Community Center, 600 Main Street,

Woodbridge, New Jersey. Two members of the public appeared to provide commentis,

2



The Company has provided a number of updates to its original filing, inchuding updated
information regarding numerous aspects of the Company’s financial condition. As noted above,
the Company In its Petition sought to establish a DSIC, but the Signatory Parties agree that the

Company’s DSIC request is deemed withdrawn.

Settlement Terms

Numerous settlement discussions were held among the Parties, and this process resulted
in the following stipulations among the Signatory Parties:

1. For the purposes of this agreement, the Company’s total rate base is agreed to be
$202,444,635. The test year is the 12 months ended June 30, 2012, adjusted for known and
measurable changes. 7

2. For the purposes of this agreement, the return on equity is agreed to be set at 10.15%,
| The Signatory Parties ha.ve also agreed that this return on equity will calculate o an overall
authorized rate of return of 7.34%, derived from an overall capital strucﬁlre that does not include
short-term debt. |

3. The Signatory Parties agree that utilizing this overall rate of return of 7.34% would

- result in an overall additional revenue requirement of $8;100,000. This amount can be calculated

as follows:
Rate Base $202,444 635
Rate of Return X 7.34%
Required Operating Income 3 14,859,436
Operating Income-Present Rates - 10,294,812
Deficiency . 4,564,624
Revenue Conversion Factor x_ 177452
Revenue Requirement $ 8,100,000

4. The Signatory Parties stipulate that the revenue requirement for Middlesex should be
set based upon a 10.15% return on equity-(7.34% overall rate of return), resulting in an increase

of $8,100,000 over present rate revenues of $63,765,176, or an overall revenue increase of

3



fag

approximately 12.70%. The Signatory Parties agree that this figure represents the level of
revenue that will he?p to ensure that the Company will continue to provide safe, adequate, and
proper water service fo its customers. See Exhibit A (proof of revenues).

5. The Signatory Parties agree that the attached tariffs (Exhibit B hereto), implementing
the tefms of this Stipulation, should be approved in their entirety, and recommend their approval
by the Administrative Law Judge and the Board. The tariffs reflect an increase of approximately
15.27% for General Metered Service [Rate Schedule No. 1]. The tariffs also reflect the
following changes:

(a) the Private Fire Service rate [Rate Schcdulé No. 2] has been increased approximately

0.80%", and the Public Fire Service rate [Rate Schedule No. 3] has been revised to reflect

- that hydrant charges have been increased 2.95% and inch foot charges have not been

changed, resulting in an overall increase of 2.00%:;

(b) the Service Under.Contract rate [Rate Schedule No. 5] has been increased 12.50%:

(c) the Special Contract Service rate [Rate Schedule No. 6] hes been increased by

12.50%;

v(d) the Transmission Service South River Basin rate [Rate Schedule No. 7] has been-
increased 12.50%; and

(e) the Transmission Service Northeast Sector [Rate Schedule No. 8] has been increased

approximately 173.87%. |

6. While agrecing for the purposes of this Stipulation to the results of the allocations as

evidenced in-the tariffs and proof of revenues attached to this Stipulation of Settlement, the

' Please note that the Private Fire Service rate consists of a facilities charge and a consumption component. The
facilities charge has not been increased, and the consumption component has been increased by approximately
15.27% (consistent with the increase to all General Metered Service customers) to result in an overal] increase to

Private Fire Service custamers of approximately 0.80%.
4.



Parties heretc have not agreed upon any specific allocation methodology or policy in the
resolution of the rate design issues raised in this proceeding.

7. The Signatory Parties agree that the Company will ﬁl.e a Cost of Service Study in its
next base rate proceeding. Upon the filing of that Cost of Service Study, the Company agrees to
accommodate reasonable requests to perform additional analyses utilizing the Company’s Cost
of Service Study model.

8. The Signatory Parties agree that the Board should update the findings required by
N.JA.C. 14:9-7.1 gt seq. related to the Company’s PWAC. Those updated findings are
contained in Exhibit C hereto (which was also provided as Exhibit H to the Petition).

9. The Signatory Parties agree that once the rates emanating from this proceeding have
been made effective, the Company may not increase its base rates for water service for two years
from the effective date. Spcciﬁcélly excluded from this Stipulation provision are the Company’s
PWAC rates, and DSIC rates, should the Board authorize the Company to implement a DSIC.
| 10. The Signatory Parties égree that all expenses associated with One Call mark-outs
arising from’ the modifications to N.JA.C. 14:2-1.1 et seq. effective October 15, 2.007. and
incurred following the effective date of the Board’s order in this current maiter shall be deferred
by the Company. The Company may recover those expenses with interest at the rate shown in
the Federal Reserve statistical release closest to January 1 of each year for seven (7) year
constant maturity treasuries plus sixty (60) basis points. The interest rate shall remain in effect
for a one-year period. At such time as the Company seeks recovery of these expenses, any party
may challenge the prudence of the level of such costs.

11. This Stipulation is the product of extensive negotiations by the Signatory Parties, and
it 1s an express condition of the settlement embodied by this Stipulation that it be presented to the

Board in its entirety without modification or condition. It is also the intent of the Signatory

5



Parties to this Stipulation that this setilement, once accepted and approved by the Board, shall

govern all issues specified and agreed to herein. The Signatory Parties to this Stipulation

specifically agree that if adopted in its entirety by the Board, no appeal shall be taken by them
from the order adopting same as to those issues upon which the Signatory Parties have stipulated
herein. The Signatory Parties agree that the within Stipulation reflects mutual balancing of
various issues and positions and is intended to be accepted and approved in its entirety, Each
term 1s vital to this Stipulation as a whole, since the}Signatory Parties hereto expressly and
jointly state that they would nr.st have signed this Stipulation had any terms been modified in any
way. In the event any particular aspect of this Stipulation is not accepted and app;oved by the
Board, then any Signatory Party hereto rﬁateﬂally affected thereby shall not be bound to proceed
under this Stipulation. The Signatory Parties further agree that the purposé of this Stipulation is
to reach fair and reasonable rates, and that it will avoid protracted and costly litigation of certain

issues and that with respec;t to any policy or other issues which were compromised in the spirit of.
reaching an agreement, none of the Signatory Parties shall be prohibited from or prejudiced in

arguing a different poiicy or position before the Board in any other proceeding, as such

agreements pertain only to this matter and to no other matter.



12. This Stipulation may be executed in as many counterparts as there are signatories of
this Stipulation, each of which counte'rbarts shall be an original, but all of which shall constitute

one and the same instrument.

MIDDLESEX WATER COMPANY

&%gg Zf 20/7 é}/ééw)/ %éj/

Saul Ewing LLP
Colleen A. Foley, Esq.
Attorney for Petitioner

JEFFREY S. CHIESA, :
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY
Attorney for the Staff of the New Jersey

Board of Public Utilities

_ By:
Date: ‘ Veronica Beke
Deputy Attorney General

STEFANIE A. BRAND, ESQ.,
DIRECTOR - RATE COUNSEL

By:
Date: Susan McClure, Esq.
Assistant Deputy Public Advocate




12. This Stipulation may be executed in as many counterparts as there are signatories of

this Stipulation, each of which counterparts shall be an original, but all of which shall constitute

one and the same instrument.

MIDDLESEX WATER COMPANY
Qe 27 2072 oy (e ﬂa/
ﬂﬁa‘w: ’ Saul Ewing LLP
Colleen A. Foley, Esq,
Attorney for Petitioner

JEFFREY S. CHIESA,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY
Attorney for the Staff of the New Jersey

Board of Public Uttlities
By:
Date: Verounica Beke
Deputy Attorney General

STEFANIE A. BRAND, ESQ.,
DIRECTOR - RATE COUNSEL

W(Q’G I0— By %/ﬁ

Susan McClure, Esq.
Assistant Deputy Public Advocate




12. This Stipulation may be executed in as many counterparts s there are signatories of
this Stipulation, each of which counterparts shell be an original, but all of which shall constitute

one and the same ingtriment,

MIDDLESEX WATER COMPANY

ézﬂwﬁ/ﬁ/@

Sauf Bwing LLP
Colleen A. Foley, Bsq.
Attorney for Petitioner

JEFFREY 8, CHIESA, '
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY
Attorney for the Staff of the New Jersey

Board of Public Utilifies
/ Z,
/& A 2 7, /—'9/ Z By:%h/,é////"—'
ate! Veronics Beke
: Deputy Attomney General

STEFANIE A. BRAND, ESQ,,
~ DIRECTOR - RATE COUNSEL

20 ig”— By: %/\\

t Susan McClure, Esq,
Assigtant Deputy Public Advocate




OLD BRIDGE MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY

w AU )

Date; Hesser G. McBride, Es/q
‘ Wilentz, Goldman & Sp P A,
Attorney for Intervenor

TOWNSHIP OF EAST BRUNSWICK

. By:
Date: : Kevin A. Conti, Esq.
: DeCotiis, FitzPatrick & Cole, LLP

Attorney for Intervenor




OLD BRIDGE MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY

By:

Hesser G. McBride, Bsq..

Date: ’
Wilentz, Goldmean & Spitzer, P.A.
Attorney for Intervenor
TOWNSHIP OF EAST BRUNSWICK
By: ot it a 4f
Date:, Cevin A, Conti, Esqg,

DeCotiis, FitPatrick & Cole, LLP
Attomey for Intervenor

8-



5
9

Via Electronic Mail and Regular Mail
Colleen A. Foley, Esq.

Saul Ewing, LLP

One Riverfront Plaza

Newark, New Jersey 07102

DECOTHS

DeCuotiis, FitzPatrick & Cole, LLP

OFFICE

GLENPQOINTE CENTRE WEST

500 FRANHK W. BURR BLVD. SUITE 31
TEAMECK, NEW IERSTY 07585
7.201.928.1100 F: 201.828.0588
WWW.DECOTIISLAW.COM

DIRECT

KEVIN A CONTY, £5Q.
KCONTI@DECOTUSLAW.COM
201.807.5202

July 2, 2012

Re:  In the Matter of the Application of the Middlesex Water
Company for Approval of an Increase in Ifs Rates for

Water Service and Other Tariff Changes
BPU Docket No. WR12810627
OAL Doscket No, PUC §1653-2012N

&%
®

Dear Ms. Foley:

The Business Administrator for the Township of Marlboro has advised me that [ am not
authorized at this ime to sign the Stipulation. As a party in this proceeding, the Township
wishes to confirm through this correspondence its decision not to oppose the settlement reached
by the parties as evidenced by the Stipulation of Settlement.

In the event that there be anything firther required from the Township

with regard to the Stipulation, please advise.

By:

TEANECK -

Very truly yours,
DeCotiis, FitzPatrick & Cole, LLP

o i (enel

¢ Kevin A. Comtr

NEW YORK 14527951



KAC/Hk

cel

J. Capp, Marlboro
Y ﬂ: n.'nn Ef-'fl
- K Adiily J-Jl)\i-

V. Beke, DAG
C. Juarez, Esq.

M. Kammerer, BPU

DECOTHS
July 2, 2012
PAGE 2

1452789-1






MIDDLESEX WATER COMPANY
PROOT OF REVENUE

SUMMARY OF PROJECTED REVENUES

PRESENT

RATES
RESIDENTIAL $24,649,767
COMMERCIAL 8,585,038
INDUSTRIAL D.0R9 3594
SUBTOTAL 42,324,199
PRIVATE FIRE SERVICE 5.066,486
PUBLIC FIRE SERVICE 4,153.405
SUBTOTAL 9,219,891
EDISON 497,601
. HIGHLAND PARK 974,837
EAST BRUNSWICK 3,142,134
OLD BRIDGE MUA 2,332,995
SAYREVILLE 1,784,479
MARLBORO MUA 3,148,722
RAHWAY 120,195
SUBTOTAL 12,030,873
MISCELLANEOUS 44,251
BAYVIEW 120,195
CONTRACT REVENUE 25,768
GRAND TOTAL $63.765.176

RATE INCREASE - OVERALL INCREASE

RATE INCREASE -

RATE INCREASE - ALLOCATE PFS TO GMS/FIRE
RATE INCREASE ~OVERALL GMS CUSTOMERS
RATE INCREASE - PRIVATE FIRE SERVICE FACILITIES

RATE INCREASE - SRB TRANSMISSION
RATE INCREASE - HYDRANT

RATE INCREASE - INCH FOOT

RATE INCREASE - EAST BRUNSWICK

PROPOSED
RATES

$28 413,736
9,895,848

10477.178
48,786,763

5,106,931
4236612

9,343,543

539,802
1,095,693
3,534,895
2,624,623
2,007,541
3,542,317

173790

13,544,661

44251
120,195
25,768

571.865.18}

12.702865%
13.269194%
12.500000%

EXHIBIT A SETTLEMENT

Page I of 18
%
53,763,969 15270%
1,310,810 15269%
1,387,784 15268%
6,462,564 13.269%
40,445 0.798%
83207 2.003%
123,652 1.341%
62201 12.500%
121,856 12.500%
392761 12.500%
297,628 12.500%
123,063 12.500%
393,595 12.500%
28.685 18.110%
1,513,788 12.583%
i 0.000%
D 0.000%
2 0.000%
$8.100.004 12.703%
ROUNDED
12.70%
1527%
0.00%
15.27%
0.00%
12.50%
2.95%
0.00%
12.50%

EXHIBIT A SETTLEMENT



MIDDLESEX WATER COMPANY
PROOCF CF REVENUE

GENERAL WATER SERVICE
CONSUMPTION CHARGES
/—PRATE PER TCE—\ -
CURRENT PROPOSED
BASERATE 530.2853 §34.9093

FACILITIES CHARGES

EXHIBIT A SETTLEMENT
Page 20of 18

15.268%
/~—QUARTERLY—\
CURRENT BROPOSED

$33.99 £39.1%
$51.00 £58.80
$84.96 89787
5169.95 $185.90
5271.89 5§313.41
£500.82 £587.67
$849.66 597938
$1,699.35 $1,958.82
$2,718.96 §3,134.10
53,908.52 54,5058
£7307.18 $8,472.86

J—QUARTERLY——

CURRENT PROPQSED
$272.24 $272.24
5488.25 $4BR.8S
$816.03 $816.03

$1,669.89 $1,669.89

$2,391.00 $2,391.00
$3,835.23 $3,835.23
$5.671.05 $5,671.05

~—QUARTERLY~\

CURRENT PROPOSED
- 574.13 §74.13
$18330 18330
$367.08 £367.08
$609.06 i $609.06

51,237.86 $1237.86

- %1,769.85 51,769.85

$2,833.98 $2,833.98

$4,18842 $4,188.42

METER /—MONTHLY—\
SIZE CURRENT PROPOSED
7,3 $11.33 $13.06
3/ $17.00 $19.60
N $28.32 §32.64
Vel $56.65 $65.30
2 : $90.63 $104.47
3 $169,94 $195.89
4 528372 $326.46
.6 556645 $652.94
a3 $906.32 51,044.70
10¢ $1,302.84 $1,501.76
jied $143573 $2,807.62
PRIVATE FIRE SERVICE WITH HOSE CONNECTIONS
METER S MONTHLY — .
SIZE CURRENT PROPQSED
el $74,08 574.08
3 16295 5$162.95
4* 27201 $272.01
6 | 556.63 $556.63
g 797.00 $797.00
10° 127841 $1.278.41
12 1,890.35 $1,890.35
PRIVATE FIRE SERVICE WiTHOUT HOSE CONNECTIONS
METER frerMONTHL Y '
SIZE RENT ROPOSED
" 2471 S24.71
el 6L.10 $61.10
3° 122.36 £122.36
4 703,02 $203.02
6" 412.62 S412.62
g 539.95 5589.85
10" 944.66 $944.66
12* 1,396.14 $1,396.14

EXHIBIT A SETTLEMENT

15.27%
13.29%
15.15%
13.27%
15.27%
15.27%
15.27%
I32T%
13.27%
1527T%
15.27%



MIDDLESEX WATER COMPANY EXHIBIT A SETTLEMENT
PROOF OF REVENUE _ Page3of 18

SUMMARY OF PROPOSED RATES

MUNICIPAL SERVICE

CURRENT PROPOSED
INCH FOOT £0.04056 $0.04056
HYDRANT 561436 $632.38

SERVICE UNDER CONTRACT (RATE SCHEDULE NO. 3)

RATE PER MILLION GALLONS
CURRENT PROPOSED

ALL WATER USE ) $1,937.90 £2,180.14

SERVICE UNDER CONTRACT {RATE SCHEDULE NO. 6)

RATE PER MILLION GALLONS
CURRENT PROPQSED
ALL WATER USE : 51,343.54 . $1,511.48

TRANSMISSION SERVICE SOUTH RIVER BASIN (RATE SCHEDULE NO. 7)
RATE PER MILLION GALLONS

CUBRENT PROPOSED

ALL WATER USE $508.63 $572.21
TRANSMISSION SERVICE ~ NORTHEAST SECTOR {RATE SCHEDULE NO. 8)
RATE PER MILLION GALLONS
CURRENT PROPOSED

ALL WATER USE . 582.77 $226.68

EXHIBIT A SETTLEMENT



EXHIBIT A SETTLEMENT

MIDDLESEX WATER COMPANY
PROOF OF REVENUE Page d ol 18
EXISTING RATES
RESIDENTIAL
FACILITIES CHARGES TEST
NET YEAR
METER BILLS RATE REVEN ADIUSTMENTS REVENUE
518" 187,856 33.99 6,385,225
3M" 29412 51.00 1,500,612
I 4,278 84.95 159,241
1 716 169.95 121,684
2 . 276 271.8% 75,043
222,488 8441,175 - 58,441,175
CONSUMPTION
530,105,300 50.030283530 516,054,398 . 316,054 398
Ratc Counsel Adjusiment 5,091,367 50.03028330 8154,194 54,194
535,196,667 $0.03028530 £16,208,592 $16.208,597
TOTAL RESIDENTIAL $34.649.767 30 $24.649 767

EXHIBIT A4 SETTLEMENT



MIDDLESEX WATER COMPANY

EXISTING RATES

PROOF OF REVENUE

PRIVATE FIRE SERVICE - WITH HOSE CONNECTIONS

FACILITIES CHARGES - QUARTERLY

MET. BILLS
z 4
3° 0
a4 36
6" 4
8 0
10° 0
12" 0
44
EACILITIES CHARGES - MONTHLY
2 12
3 0
an 120
& 888
g 1,392
o 312
2734

. RATE  REVENUE
§712.24 5889
$488.85 0
$816.03 29377
51,669.89 6,680
$2,.391.00 0
£3,835.23 0
£3,671.05 0
536,946

574.08 5889
$162.95 0
527201 32,641
$556.63 454,287
5797.00 1,109,424
£1,278.4) 398,864
$2,036,106

NET
ADJUSTMENTS

EXHIBIT A SETTLEMENT
Page 7 of 18

TEST
YEAR
REVENUE

£36,946

52,036,106

EXHIBIT A SETTLEMENT



MIDDLESEX WATER COMPANY

FACT ES CHARGES - QUARTERLY
METER BILLS
™ 16
eig 36
3" 28
4 164
6" 212
B~ B
1o 0
2" 0
484
FACILITIES CHARGES - MONTHLY
™ 24
Al 96
3" 372
P 2293
6" 1,632
g" 1,692
tor 132
" 12
6,252
N, PTION - QUA
39,006
CONSUMPTION - MONTHLY
8,707,704

TOTAL PRIVATE FIRE SERVICE

EXISTING RATES
PRIVATE FIRE SERVICE - WITHOUT HOSE CONNECTIONS

$74.13 1,186
S183.30 10,265
$367.08 10,278
$600.06 99,886

$1,237.86 262426
$1,769.85 14,159
$2,833.98 )
54,188.42 0

$398.200

524.7) $593

$61.10 5,866
$12236 45,518
$303.02 465372
$412.62 673,396
£580.95 998,195
$944 56 134 665

51,306.14 16,754
$2,330,338

$0.03028530 S1,181
$0.03028530 $263,715
£5.066.486

PROOF OF REVENUE

ADMISTMENTS

'EXHIBIT A SETTLEMENT

Page Bof 18

$398,200

$2,330,338

51,181

$363,715

55,066,486

EXHIBIT A SETTLEMENT



MIDDLESEX WATER COMPANY EXHIBIT A SETTLEMENT

PROOCF OF REVENUE Page % of 18
~_ EXISTING RATES
PUBLIC FIRE PROTECTION
NET PROPOSED
REVENUE  ADJUSTMENTS REVENUE
NUMBER OF [NCH-FEET 32,858,071
ANNUAL CHARGE PER INCH-FOOT $0.0405
21,332,723
NUMBER OF HYDRANTS 4,592
ANNUAL CHARGE PER HYDRANT ) 561426
- 2820 687
MISC ADJUSTMENT 50
TOTAL PUBLIC FIRE PROTECTION $4.153.405 $4.153.405

EXHIBIT A SETTLEMENT



EDISON

HIGHLAND PARK

EAST BRUNSWICK

OLD BRIDGE MUA

SAYREVILLE

RAHWAY

VIARLBORO

MIDDLESEX WATER COMPANY
PROOF OF REVENUE

EXISTING RATES
CONTRACT SALES

ADJUSTED TEST YEAR CONSUMPTION (GALLONS)

Doatm Corvmmnl & dlesesmmoen, »
SO LOUNST AGHUsSTnEnL

ADJUSTED TEST YEAR CONSUNMPTION (GALLONS)

RATE PER MILLION GALLONS
ADJUSTED TEST YEAR REVENUES

ADJUSTED TEST YEAR CONSUMPTION (GALLONS)

Ratc Counsel Adjustment
ADJUSTED TEST YEAR CONSUMFTION (GALLONS)

RATE PER MILLION GALLONS
ADJUSTED TEST YEAR REVENUES

ADIUSTED TEST YEAR CONSUMPTION (GALLONS)

Rate Counsc! Adjustment
ADJUSTED TEST YEAR CONSUMPTION (GALLONS)

RATE PER MILLION GALLONS
ADJUSTED TEST YEAR REVENUES

ADJUSTED TEST YEAR CONSUMPTION (GALLONS)

Rate Counsel Adjustment
ADJUSTED TEST YEAR CONSUMPTION (GALLONS)

RATE PER MILLION GALLONS
ADJUSTED TEST YEAR REVENUES

ADJUSTED TEST YEAR CONSUMFTION (GALLONS)
Rate Counsel Adjustment
ADJUSTED TEST YEAR CONSUMFTION (GALLONS)

RATE PER MILLION GALLONS
ADJUSTED TEST YEAR REVENUES

ADJUSTED TEST YEAR CONSUMPTION (GALLONS)

Rate Counsel Adjustment :
ADJUSTED TEST YEAR CONSUMPTION (GALLONS)

RATE PER MILLION GALLONS
ADJUSTED TEST YEAR REVENUES

ADJUSTED TEST YEAR CONSUMPTION (GALLONS)

Rate Counse! Adjustment
ADJUSTED TEST YEAR CONSUMPTION (GALLONS)

RATE PER MILLION GALLONS
ADJUSTED TEST YEAR REVENUES

258,030,997
{1.237,74%)

256,773,248

$1.937.90

501,383,864
1,654,034
503,037,898

$1,037.90

2,319263.997°
19,434,001
2,338,697,997

$1,343.54

940,457,746
13,135,563
953,593,310

$2,446.53

736,855,653
(7,463,213}
728391740

244653

70,712,917
357,771
74,284,638

$2,020.67

1,190,617,795
3,095.551
1,193,713,346

$1,937.90

EXHIBIT A SETTLEMENT

Page 10 of 18

5497,601

$974,837

3,142,134

$2,332,995

S1,784,479

5150,105

EXHIBIT A SETTLEMENT



MIDDLESEX WATER COMPANY EXHIBIT A BETTLEMENT

PROOF OF REVENUE Page 13 of 18
PROPOSED RATES
COMMERCIAL
FACHITIES CHARGES . OUARTERLY
NET PROPOSED
METER BILLS RATE  REVENUE  ADJUSTMENTS REVENUE
578" §72 $39.18 $26,329
3" 344 5580 20,227
1” 364 97.92 35,643
112" 200 195.90 39,180
2 496 313.41 155,451
3" 128 587.67 75,272
4" 4 " 979.38 1.918
2,308 5355970 50 555,970
FACILITIE £S5 -MONTHLY
s/g" 420 £13.06 $5,485
3440 732 19.60 14,347
& 1,500 3264 48,960
1120 3,084 65.30 201,385
an 9,128 10447 964,049
. " 2,232 195.89 437236
4" 312 32646 101,856
6 24 652.94 15671
8" 24 1,044.70 25073
o 36 1,501.76 54,063
17,592 $1,868,115 $0 $1,868,115
CONSUMPTION - QUARTERLY
17,128,060 $0.03490930 557,929 0 $597,925
CONSUMPTION - MONTHLY,
202,634,674 $0.0345053D $2.073.835 50 FL073.835
TOTAL COMMERCIAL $9.895 848 0 59,805 848

EXHIBIT A SETTLEMENT



EXHIBIT A SETTLEMENT

MIDDLESEX WATER COMPANY
PROQF OF REVENUE Page 14 of 18
PROPQOSED RATES
INDUSTRIAL
EACILITIES CHARGES
NET PROPOSED
BILLS RATE REVENUE ADJUSTMENTS REVENUE
/" iz $13.06 5157 .

3/ 24 19.60 470
1 132 32,64 4308
RVedd 252 6330 16,436
2" 576 104.47 60,175
3 492 195.89 26378
q¥ 1,084 326.46 340,824
6" 768 652.94. 501458
g 156 1,044.70 162973
10° 34 1,501.76 126,148

3,540 51,309,347 50 51,309,347

CONSUMPTION
262,618,595 $0.03490930 £9.167.83] 50 59167831
TOTAL INDUSTRIAL $10.477,178 $0 $10.477.173

EXHIBIT A SETTLEMENT



FACILITIES CHARGES - QUARTERLY

METER BILLS
2 4
3 0
g k(3
5" 4
g o
10 o
1z 0
44
TIES iES - MONTHLY
an 12
3 D
4 120
6" %38
3" 1392
107 312
2,724

PROPOSED RATES
PRIVATE FIRE SERVICE - W/ HOSE CONNECTIONS

RATE

322224
488.85
B16.03

1,669.89

2,391.00

383523

.5,671.05

$74.08
162.95
27201
536.63
757.00
1,278.4)

MIDDLESEX WATER COMPANY
PROOF OF REVENUE

REVENUE

3889

0
29,377
6,680

0

D

4
$36,946

389

0

32640
454,287
f,100,424
398,864
$2,036,106

ADJUSTMENTS

50

30

EXHIBIT A SETTLEMENT
Page 15 of 18

PROPOSED

EVENUE

535,946

$2,036,106

EXHIBIT A SETTLEMENT



MIDDLESEX WATER COMPANY

FACUITIES CHH ES - QUARTERLY

METER BILLS
™ 16

2" 56

3" 28

4 164

6" 2

g 8

10" 0

1z 0

484

FACILITIES CHARGES - MONTRHLY

1 24

2n 95

3" 372

4 2292

6 1,632

g 1,692

10 132
12¢ 12
6.252

CONSUMPTION - QUARTERLY

39,006

CONSUM - MONTHLY

8,707,704

TOTAL PRIVATE FIRE

PROPOSED RATES
PRIVATE FIRE SERVICE - WITHOUT HOSE CONNECTIONS

RATE

$74.13
183.30
367.08
609.06
1.237.86
1,769.85
2,833.98
4,188.42

52471
61.10
12236
203.02
412.62
589.95
944,66
1,396.14

$0.03490930

$0.03450930

PROOF OF REVENUE

REVENUE

51,186
10,265
10,278
95,386
162,426
14,159

0

0
$398,200

5593
5,866
45518
465322
673,396
998,195
124,695
16.754
§2,330,338

£303.980

$3.106,931

ADIUSTMENTS

50

50

$0

§0

EXHIBIT A SETTLEMENT
Page 16 of 18

PROPOSED
REVENUE

£398,200

$2330338

$1,362

£303.980

£5.106.931

EXHIBIT A SETTLEMENT



EXHIBIT A SETTLEMENT

MIDDLESEX WATER COMPANY:
PROOF OF REVENUE Page 17of 18
PROPOSED RATES
PUBLIC FIRE PROTECTION
NET PROPOSED
REVENUE ADJUSTMENTS REVENUE
NUMBER OF INCH-FZET 32.858,071
ANNUAL CHARGE PER INCH-FOOT £0.04056
51,332,723
NUMBER OF HYDRANTS 4,592
ANNUAL CHARGE PER HYDRANT $632.38
52,903 889
$4.236612 $4.736.612

TOTAL PROJECTED PUBLIC FIRE PROTECTION

EXHIBIT A SETTLEMENT



EDISON

MIGHLAND PARK

EAST BRUNSWICK

OLD BRIDGE MUA

SAYREVILLE

RAHWAY

MARLBORO

MARLBORO

MIDDLESEX WATER COMPANY
PROQF OF REVENUE

PROPOSED RATES
CONTRACT SALES

PROJECTED GALLONS
RATE PER MILLION GALLONS
PROJECTED REVENUES
PROJECTED GALLONS
RATE PER MILLION GALLONS
PROJECTED REVENUES
PROJECTED GALLONS .
RATE PER MILLION GALLONS
PROJECTED REVENUES
PROJECTED GALLONS
RATE PER MILLION GALLONS
PROJECTED REVENUES
PROJECTED GALLONS

RATE PER MILLION GALLONS
PROJECTED REVENUES

ADJUSTED TEST YEAR CONSUMPTION (GALLONS)

RATE PER MILLION GALLONS

ADJUSTED TEST YEAR REVENUES

PROJECTED GALLONS
RATE PER MILLICN GALLONS

PROJECTED REVENUES
PROJECTED GALLONS

RATE PER MILLION GALLONS
PROJECTED REVENUES

TOTAL TEST YEAR REVENUES - CONTRACT SALES

MISCELLANEOUS
BAYVIEW

CONTRACT REVENUE

ROUNDING

TOTAL PROPOSED REVENUES ALl CLASSES

EXHIBIT A SETTLEMENT

Page 18 of 18
256,771,348
$2.180.44
£559,802
503,037,898
52,180.14
51,096,693
2,338,697,957 .
StItrag
$3,534,8935
933,583,310
$2,752.35
32,624,623
729,391,740
£2.752.35
i £2,007,54 {
74,284,588
52.406.82
$178.790
1,193,713,345
$2.180.14
$2,602,462
1,642,500,000
57231
5939,835
513,544 661
Sﬂﬂ ‘75
5120195
$23768
50
§71.865.18)

EXINBIT A SETTLEMENT






MIDDLESEX WATER COMPANY : Twenty-eighth Revised Sheet No. 32 '
Canceling
B.P.U.No.1- WATER : Twenty-seventh Revised Sheet No. 32

RATE SCHEDULE NO. ]
GENERAL WATER SERVICE - GS

APPLICABILITY:

Applicable to the use of water supplied through meters in the entire territory served by the Company,

CHARACTER OF SERVICE:
Continuous except as limited by "Standard Terms and Conditions".

RATE:
General Water Service

Consumption Charpes
Rate per Thousand
Cubic Feet
$34.9093

Facilities Charoe

Size of Per Per

Meter . Quarter Month
5/8" ’ $ 39.18 $ 13.06
3/4" C 58.80 19.60
1" 57.92 32.64
C1-12m 195.50 65.30
2" 313.41 104.47
3" 587.67 195.89
4 679.38 326.46
6" 1,958.82 652.94
8" . 3,134.10 1,044.70
10" 4,505.28 1,501.76
12" 8,422.86 2,807.62

Billing shall be based on the facilities charge plus consumption charges (shown above) for each period.

Date of Issue: January 10, 2012 : Effective for Service
i Rendered on and After:
Issued by: Dennis W. Doll, President
1500 Ronson Road
Iselin, New Jersey 08830-3020

. 2012

The State of New Jersey enacted Ch. 443 of the Laws of New J ersey 1983 concerning the periodic testing of
public water supplies which establishes a water tax of $0.01 per 1,000 gallons of water. This tax is reflected

and 1ncluded in the above rates.

Filed pursuant to an Order of the Board of Public Utilities, State of New Jersey, dated , 2012, in Docket
No. WR12010027.



MIDDLESEX WATER COMPANY Seventh Revised Sheet Na. 334

Cancelling
B.P.U.No.1-WATER Sixth Sheet No. 33A

RATE SCHEDULE NO. 1 (Continned)

GENERAL WATER SERVICE — GS

PURCHASED WATER ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE (PWAC) CHARGES

A charge of $0.00 per thousand cubic feet will be made to recover the increased purchased water costs,

Date of Issue: January 10, 2012 Effective for Service

Rendered on and After:
Issued by: Dennis W. Doll, President

1500 Ronson Road 2012
Iselin, New Jersey 08830-3020

Filed pursuant to an Order of the Board of Public Utilities, State of New Jersey, dated . 201 2, in Docket
No. WR12010027.



MIDDLESEX WATER COMPANY Twenty-third Revised Sheet No. 36
‘ Canceling

B.P.U. No. 1 - WATER Twenty-second Revised Sheet No. 36

RATE SCHEDULE NO. 3

MUNICIPAL SERVICE - MS

APPLICABILITY:

Applicable to municipalities and fire districts of mum'cipaliﬁcs throughout the territory served by the Company,

CHARACTER OF SERVICE:

Continuous except as limited by "Standard Terms and Conditions”.

RATE:

A. ANNUAL FIRE PROTECTION CHEARGES:
Inch Foot Charpe

Yearly charge of $0.04056 per inch foot of distribution and transmission mains
serving the municipality or fire district.

Hydrant Charge
Yearly charge of $632.38 for each hydrart.

The amount of the bill will be the total of the Inch Foot Charge and the Hydrant
Charge.

B. OTHER MUNICIPAT, SERVICE:

Water for any use other than fire protection shall be charged for at General Water
Service rate, Rate Schedule No. 1, Shest No. 32 and Sheet No. 33,

delivery to be determined by meter measurement when feasible, otherwise by
estimate of the Company of the quantity delivered based on such fattors as the
diameter and length of time of the connection. Fire hydrants are not to be

used for such purposes except upon the express consent of the Company in each case.

MINIMUM CHARGE:

None.

Effective for service

Date of Issue: Janmary 10, 2012
Rendered on and after:

Issued by: Demnis W. Doll, President
1500 Ronson Road
Iselin, New Jersey 08830-3020

2012

Filed pursuant to an Order of the Board of Public Utilities, State of New Jersey, dated . 2012, in Docket
No. WRI12010027.



Twentieth Revised Sheet No, 40
Canceling
Nineteenth Revised Sheet No. 40

MIDDLESEX WATER COMPANY

B.P.U. No. 1 - WATER

RATE SCHEDULE NO. 5

SERVICE UNDER CONTRACT - SC

APPLICABILITY:

Applicable to service provided under special agreements. Such special agreements are available to
customers that meet criteria as specified by the Board of Public Utilities and such agreements will be filed with

the Board on a case by case basis.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE:

Continuous except as Emited by "Standard Terms and Conditions".

RATE:
All water used shall be charged at the rate of $2,180.14 per million gallons.

TERMS OF PAYMENT:

Bills will be rendered monthly.
A customer has at least 15 days from the postmark on the bill to pay a valid bill for service.

SPECIAL PROVISIONS:

As provided under special agreements.

Effective for service

Date of Issue: Jamuary 10,2012
Rendered on and after:

Issued by Dennis W. Doll, President
1500 Ronson Road
Iselin, New Jersey 08830-3020

2012

2012, in Docket

Filed pursuant to an Order of the Board of Public Utilities, State of New J ersey, dated
No. WR12010027,



MIDDLESEX WATER COMPANY Seventh Revised Sheet No. 40A
Cancelling

B.P.U No. 1 - WATER Sixth Sheet No. 40A

JOR)

Y I T

RATE SCHE E

SERVICE UNDER CONTRACT - SC

PURCHASED WATER ADJU STMENT CLAUSE (PWAC) CHARGES

A charge of $0.00 per million galions will be made to recover the increased purchdsed water costs,

Date of Issue: January 10, 2012 Effective for Service
' Rendered on and Afer:
Issued by: Dennis W. Doll, President
1500 Ronson Road
Iselin, New Jersey 08830-3020

2012

Filed pursuant to an Order of the Board of Public Utilities, State of New Jersey, dated .2012, in
Docket No. WR12010027.



MIDDLESEX WATER COMPANY Fourteenth Revised Sheet No. 41
Canceling

B.P.U. No.1- WATER _Thirteenth Revised Sheet No. 41

RATE SCHEDULE NO. 6

SPECTIAL CONTRACT SERVICE
SCS

APPLICABILITY:

Applicable to water treatment and pumping services provided to customers under special agreements at
the option of the Company.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE:

Continuous except as limited by "Standard Terms and Conditions".
RATE:;
All water used shall be charged at the rate of $1,511.48 per million gallons.

TERMS OF PAYMENT:

Bills will be rendered monthly,
A customer has at Jeast 15 days from the postmark on the bill 1o pay a valid bill for service.

SPECIAL PROVISIONS:

- As provided under special agreements,

Date of Issue: January 10, 2012 Effective for service
Rendered on and after:

Issued by: Dennis W. Doll, President )
1500 Ronson Road ) . 2012
Iselin, New Jersey 08830-3020

Filed pursuant to an Order of the Board of Public Utilities, State of New J ersey, dated ,2012,1n
Docket No. WR12010027.



MIDDLESEX WATER COMPANY Tenth Revised Sheet No. 42
Canceling '

B.P.U. No. 1 - WATER Ninth Revised Sheet No. 42

RATE SCHEDULE NO. 7

TRANSMISSTON SERVICE SOUTH RIVER BASIN - TR-SRB

APPLICABILITY:

Applicable to water transmission service to the South River Basin area provided to customers under
special agreements at the option of the Company.

CHARACTER QF SERVICE:

Continuous except as limited by "Standard Terms and Conditions".

RATE:

All water used shall be charged at the combined rate of $572.21 per million gallons for transmission plus
the rate for Service Under Contract as provided in Rate Schedule No, 3.

TERMS OF PAYMENT:

As provided by contract.

Bills to be rendered monthly. ,
A customer has at Jeast 15 days from the postmark on the bill to pay a valid bill for service,

SPECIAL PROVISIONS:

- As provided under special agreements.

Effective for service

Date of Issue: January 10, 2012
Rendered on and afler:

Issued by: Dennis W. Doll, President
1500 Ropson Road
Iselin, New Jersey 08830-3020

2012

Filed pursuant to an Order of the Board of Public Utilities, State of New Jersey, dated | ,2012, in
Docket No. WR12010027.



MIDDLESEX WATER COMPANY Third Revised Sheet No. 43
Canceling -

B.P.U.Na.1- WATER ' Second Sheet No. 43

RATE SCHEDULE NO. 8

TRANSMISSION SERVICE — NORTHEAST SECTOR

APPLICABILITY:

Applicable to water transmission service to the Northeast ares provided to customers under special
agreements at the option of the Company.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE:

Continuous except as limited by "Standard Terms and Condifions®,

RATE:

All water used shall be charged at the combined rate of $226.68 per million gallons for transmission plus
the rate for Service Under Contract as provided in Rate Schedule No. 5.

TERMS OF PAYMENT:

As provided by confract.
Bills to be rendered monthly,
A custormner has at least 15 days from the postmark or the bill to pay a valid bill for service.

SPECIAL PROVISIONS:

As prdvideﬁ under special agreements.

Date of Issue: January 10, 2012 Effective for service
’ Rendered on and after:
Issued by: Denmnis W. Doll, President _
1500 Ronson Road . 2012
Iselin, New Jersey 08830-3020

Filed pursuant to an Order of the Board of Public Utilities, State of New J ersey, dated 2012 in

Docket No. WRI12010027,







1.

MIDDLESEX WATER COMPANY
PURCHASED WATER ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE

BASE LEVEL DATA UNDER N.JA.C. 14:9-7 4(a)1

NEW JERSEY WATER SUPPLY AUTHORITY BASE CONTRACT =
COST PER MILLION GALLONS -

TIER ONE-  FIRST 20 MILLION GALLONS
NEXT SEVEN MILLION GALLONS

TIERTWO- PURCHASES ABOVE BASE CONTRACT

TIER THREE — PURCHASES 10% ABOVE MONTHLY AVERAGE
OF BASE CONTRACT

NEW JERSEY AMERICAN WATER COMFANY BASE CONTRACT =
COST PER MILLION GALLONS -

N.LA.C. 14:9-7.4(2)2

ACT‘UAL NUMBER AND CLASSES OF CUSTOMERS (Test Year 6/30/2012)
RESIDENTIAL ;
COMMERCIAL
INDUSTRIAL
PRIVATE FIRE
CONTRACT SALES

NJ.A.C, 14:9-7.4(2)3
ACTUAL VOLUME OF WATER PURCHASED -
NJ.A.C. 14:9-7.4(=)4
PROPOSED COST PER UNIT METHOD:

ANNUAL REVENUE REQUIREMENT
FOR PURCHASED WATER ADJUSTMENT/WATER BILLED

N.LA.C. 14:9-7.4(b)

BASE CONSUMPTION (Test Year 6/30/20 12},
BASE COSTS

EXHIBIT C

v=)
©
th
tn

-

Y
(m}

.
It
[

$231.00
$300.37
327720

§277.20

1,131.5 MG
$2,635.80

$5,622
2,018
295
956

11,132.6 MG

13,726.4 MG

NEW JERSEY WATER SUPPLY AUTHORITY COST PER THOUSAND GALLONS -

TIER ONE— FIRST 20 MILLION GALLONS
NEXT SEVEN MILLION GALLONS

TIERTWO - PURCHASES ABOVE BASE CONTRACT

TIER THREE — PURCHASES 10% ABOVE MONTHLY AVERAGE
OF BASE CONTRACT

30.23100
$0.30037
$0.27720

$0.27720

NEW JERSEY AMERICAN WATER.COM.PANY COST PER THOUSAND GALLONS  $2.63580






